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ENVIROMNMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Drinking Water

September 1, 2015

System No. 5010005

David Savidge

Water Systems Manager
City of Modesto

P.O. Box 642 :
Modesto, CA 95353

' SALIDA WATER SYSTEM - TRANSMITTAL OF CITATION NO. 01-10-15C-008 FOR TCR MCL
FAILURE (AUGUST 2015)

Dear Mr. Savidge:

The City of Modesto-owned Salida Water System (No. 5010005) violated the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for total coliform bacteria during the month of August 2015, as
- specified in the Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring Regulations, Chapter 15, Title 22,
‘Callifornia Code of Regulations (CCR). The State Water Resources Control Board, Division of
Drinking Water (Division), has issued Citation No. 01-10-15C-008 in-response to this violation, —
- The citation is being transmitted to the City under cover of this letter.

- Please respond to the Directives of this Citation by the deadlines established with each item. If
you have any questions regarding this Citation, please contact Tahir Mansoor of this office by
email at Tahir.Mansoor@Waterboards.ca.qov or by phone at (209) 948-3879.

Sincerely,
Bhupinder S. Sahota, P.E.
District Engineer, Stockton District .

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

Attachments:
Citation No. 01-10-15C-008

Certified Mail No. 7004 2890 0002 005709591
RADDWAStockton\Dist1MS SRS C\501 0005\Enforcementi®815-TCR citation cover lefter.doc

FeLicia Maacus, cHam | Tromas Howarp, execytive BIRECTOR

31 E. Channel Street, Room 270, Stockton, CA 85200 f www.waterboards.ca.gov
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

TO: City of Modesto — Salida

P.O. Box 642
Modesto, CA 95353

Attn: David Savidge, Water Systems _Mahager

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS,
TITLE 22, SECTION 64426.1 (b)(2)
~ WATER SYSTEM NO. 5010005 .
CITATION NO. 01-10-15C-008
Issued on September 1, 2015

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of
a citation to a public water system for viclation of the California Safe Drinking Water

Act (Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with

| Section 116270) (hereinafter “California SDWA”), or any regulation, standard, permit

or order issued or adopted thereunder.

The State Water Resources Control Board. (hereinafter “Board”),-acting-by and——/ . -

through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy Direétor

for the Division (hereinafter “Deputy Director”), hereby issues a citation to the City of
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Citation No. 01-10-15C-008 . Page 3of 8
Issued: September 1, 2015

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64426.1, subsection (b)(2)

provides, in relevant part:

(b) A public water system is in violation of the total coliform Maximum Contaminant
Level (hereinafter MCL) when any of the following occurs:
(2) For a public water system which collects fewer than 40 samples per month,

more than one sample collected during any month is total coliform-positive.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64426, Subsection (a)(3)

provides, in relevant part:
(a) Any of the following criteria shall indicate a possible significant rise in bacterial
count:

__(3) A system fails the total coliform MCL as defined in Section 64426.1.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The City of Modesto-owned Salida water system operates under the authority of a
Domestic Water Supply Permit, No. 03-10-97P-003, granted by the Division on
March 26, 1997.

The City of Modesto purchaséd the Salida water system in 1995 from Del Este Water
Company, ‘which owned and operated a total of 18 water systems in Stanislaus
County until 1995. The water system serves the majority of the residents of the
community of Salida, which is located northwest of the City of Modesto. The system
has eight wells to serve its domestic water supply needs and does not have storage
reservoirs. The Salida system also has interconnections with the City of Modesto

system, which also supplies water to the Salidé distribution system on a reguiar basis.
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Citation No. 01-10-15C-008 Page 50f 8
{ssued: September 1, 2015

DETERMINATION
The Division has determined that the Salida Water System failed to comply with the
requirements of Section 64426.1 (b)2) due to the fact that the Salida Water System is
in violation of the total coliform MCL because the water system collects fewer than 40
samples per month, and more than one sample collected during the month of August
2015 was total coliform positive. Therefore the Salida Water System is in violation of

Section 64426.1, subsection (b)(2), of the CCR.

DIRECTIVES

The City is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. By September 25, 2015, notify the consumers served by the Salida Water
System of the bacteriological quality (Total Coliform Rule) failure in
conformance with Section 64463.4 (a)(1), Title 22, CCR. The notification

shall be provided in accordance with the following:

a. Provide written notice of the bacteriological water quality MCL violation
by mail or by direct hand delivery to every customer and by publication
of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Salida area
served by the City. The notice shall be published and delivered once,

no later than the above mentioned date.

This notification shall be given in English. In addition, if the Salida
Water System serves a large proportion of other non-English speaking

consumers, notices must contain some information in the appropriate
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Citation No. 01-10-15C-008 Page 7 of 8
Issued: September 1, 2015 :

All submittals required by this Citation shall be submitted to the Division at the

following address:

Bhupinder S. Sahota, P.E.

District Engineer, Stockton District
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

31 E. Channel Street, Room 270
Stockton, CA 9202

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the City, its officers, directors,

shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the City shall comply with each and

-every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.
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